

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID PARKER; TONIA PARKER; JOSHUA PARKER;
JACOB PARKER; JOSEPH ROBERT WIRTHLIN; ROBIN
WIRTHLIN;
JOSEPH ROBERT WIRTHLIN, JR.,

Petitioners

v.

WILLIAM HURLEY; PAUL B. ASH; HELEN LUTTON;
THOMAS R. DIAZ; OLGA GUTTAG; SCOTT BURSON;
ANDRE RAVENELLE; JONI JAY; JENNIFER WOLFRUM;
HEATHER KRAMER; TOWN OF LEXINGTON; THOMAS
GRIFFITH,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey A. Denner
(Counsel of Record)
Robert S. Sinsheimer
DENNER PELLEGRINO, LLP
4 Longfellow Place, 35th Floor
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 227-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES TO PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....7

I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A
SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER
WHETHER FAMILIES OF
ELEMENTARY AGE PUBLIC SCHOOL
CHILDREN LEAVE THEIR
“MEYER/PIERCE” RIGHTS AT THE
SCHOOL HOUSE DOOR.....7

 A. The First Circuit Failed to
 Construe the Complaint in the
 Light Most Favorable to the
 Plaintiffs.....7

II. THIS COURT HAS NEVER DECIDED WHETHER INDOCTRINATION INTENDED TO ERADICATE FAITH CAN CREATE A “FREE EXERCISE” BURDEN.....15

III. THIS QUINTESSENTIAL “HYBRID RIGHTS” CASE PRESENTS THE COURT A MUCH NEEDED OPPORTUNITY TO EXPLAIN THE DOCTRINE AND RESOLVE A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....25

APPENDIX

Opinion and Order of the First CircuitA

Memorandum and Order of the District CourtB

Complaint.....C

King and King.....D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	2
1 U.S.C. §7.....	9
28 U.S.C. §1254 (1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1738C.....	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8.....	13

CASES

<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Trombly,</u> 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	13
<u>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,</u> 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	17
<u>Bowen v. Roy,</u> 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	20
<u>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions, Inc.,</u> 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</u> 508 U.S. 520 (1999)	21, 27

<u>Citizens for Parental Rights v. San Mateo County Bd. of Educ.,</u> 124 Cal. Rptr. 68 (1975).....	24
<u>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,</u> 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>Cole v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. One,</u> 350 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Me. 2004)	12
<u>Conley v. Gibson,</u> 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	13
<u>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings,</u> 948 F. 2d. 464 (8th Cir. 1991).....	27
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard,</u> 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	17, 19, 20
<u>Employment Div. v. Smith,</u> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23, 25, 26, 28
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas,</u> 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	9
<u>Fields v. Palmdale,</u> 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 23, 24
<u>Gillette v. United States,</u> 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	20
<u>Ginsberg v. New York,</u> 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	10

<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<u>Gruenke v. Seip</u> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<u>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch.</u> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	20
<u>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</u> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	11
<u>Hodgson v. Minnesota</u> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	12
<u>Kissinger v. Bd. of Tr. of the Ohio State Univ.</u> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	27
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22
<u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
<u>Leebaert v. Harrington</u> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	20
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10, 12
<u>Morse v. Frederick</u> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (U.S., 2007).....	9, 11

<u>Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 827 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1987).....	6, 21
<u>Parents United for Better Sch., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia Bd. of Educ.</u> , 148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<u>Parker v. Hurley</u> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 261 (D. Mass. 2007).....	1
<u>Parker v. Hurley</u> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	passim
<u>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10, 15
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	10
<u>Quilloin v. Walcott</u> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	10
<u>Shelton v. Tucker</u> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	7
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</u> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9

<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u> 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7, 9
<u>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton,</u> 240 F. 3d 533 (6th Cir. 2001).....	27
<u>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 17
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205, 233 (1972).....	10, 11, 22, 23, 25, 26
<u>Wooley v. Maynard,</u> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	19

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Steven H. Aden & Lee J. Stang, <u>When a “Rule” Doesn’t Rule: The Failure of the Oregon Employment Division v. Smith Hybrid Rights Exception.</u> 108 Penn. St. L. Rev. 573 (2003).....	26
Charles Beard & Mary Beard, <u>New Basic History of the United States</u> 228 (1968).....	17
E. Chemerinsky, <u>Constitutional Law</u> § 12.3.2.3, at 1262 (3d ed. 2006).....	26

Michael E. Lechliter, Note, The Free Exercise of Religion and Public Schools: The Implications of Hybrid Rights on the Religious Upbringing of Children,
103 Mich. L. Rev. 2209 (2005).....7, 26

M.W. McConnell, Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision,
57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....26
